

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/29/2018 2:00 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95918-8
Court of Appeals, Division II No. 49876-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KEVIN DOLAN, and a class of similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KING COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington,

Defendant-Respondent,

DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS,

Intervenor-Appellant.

**DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT KING COUNTY'S OPPOSITION
TO DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS' PETITION
FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

Tim J. Filer, WSBA #16285
Emily Kelly, WSBA #46912
FOSTER PEPPER PLLC
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, Washington 98101-3292
Telephone: (206) 447-4400
Facsimile: (206) 447-9700
Email: tim.filer@foster.com
Email: emily.kelly@foster.com
Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent
King County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
III. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The <i>Dolan</i> Class Sought Injunctive Relief And Implementing Remedies – Including Interest – When They Sued In 2006.	2
B. In <i>Dolan I</i> , This Court Affirmed The Trial Court’s Injunction And Remanded To The Trial Court To Adopt Remedies.....	3
C. DRS Intervened In The Remedies Phase To Require King County To Pay Interest On Retroactive Contributions.....	4
D. In <i>Dolan II</i> , The Court Of Appeals Ordered That DRS Be A “Full Party” To Litigate The Remedies Issues On Remand.	4
E. DRS Agreed To The June 5 Order That Established The Amount Of Retroactive Service Credit And The Trial Court Set A Hearing To Decide The Interest Issue.	5
F. Months <i>After</i> the Trial Court Set A Hearing On The Interest Issue, DRS Issued A Decision About Interest.	6
G. King County And DRS Presented Evidence, Expert Testimony And Argument Before The Trial Court On The Interest Issue.	6
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. DRS Has Not Shown A Basis For Discretionary Review.	7
B. The <i>Dolan III</i> Decision Followed Longstanding Rules On The Broad Original Jurisdiction Of Superior Courts.	9
1. The Priority Of Action Doctrine Placed Exclusive Authority Over Remedies With The Trial Court.....	10
2. Neither the APA Nor The Pension Statute On Interest Removed The Trial Court’s Jurisdiction...	12

C.	Review Of The Trial Court’s Fact-Based Decision On Equitable Remedies Is Not Appropriate Under RAP 13.4(b).....	13
D.	DRS’s Primary Jurisdiction Argument, Raised For The First Time In The Petition, Does Not Merit Review By This Court.	16
	1. DRS Waived Its Primary Jurisdiction Argument By Failing To Raise It In A Timely Manner.....	17
	2. The Trial Court Would Have Been Well Within Its Discretion To Decline Referring The Matter To DRS.	18
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Buck Mountain Owners' Ass'n v. Prestwich</i> , 174 Wn. App. 702, 308 P.3d 644 (2013)	15
<i>City of Yakima v. Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters, Local 469</i> , 117 Wn.2d 655, 818 P.2d 1335 (1991)	10, 13
<i>Davis v. Wash. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 159 Wn. App. 437, 245 P.3d 253 (2011)	12
<i>Dolan v. King Cnty.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 299, 258 P.3d 20 (2011)	3, 9, 10
<i>Dolan v. King Cnty.</i> , 184 Wn. App. 1038, 2014 WL 6466710 (2014) (unpublished)	passim
<i>Dolan v. King Cnty.</i> , 2018 WL 2027258 (May 1, 2018) (unpublished)	passim
<i>Fisher v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 240, 961 P.2d 350 (1998)	17
<i>GCB Communs., Inc. v. U.S. S. Communs., Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Coats</i> , 173 Wn.2d 123, 267 P.3d 324 (2011)	7
<i>In re Real Estate Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 297, 622 P.2d 1185 (1980)	17, 19
<i>Kendra Oil & Gas v. Homco, Ltd.</i> , 879 F.2d 240 (7th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Merritt v. King County</i> , No. 18-2-05070-7	8
<i>Orwick v. City of Seattle</i> , 103 Wn.2d 249, 692 P.2d 793 (1984)	12

<i>Rabon v. City of Seattle</i> , 107 Wn. App. 734, 34 P.3d 821 (2001)	19
<i>Rupert v. Gunter</i> , 31 Wn. App. 27, 640 P.2d 36 (1982)	14, 15
<i>Schmidt v. Old Union Stockyards Co.</i> , 58 Wn.2d 478, 364 P.2d 23 (1961)	17
<i>Shumway v. Payne</i> , 136 Wn.2d 383, 964 P.2d 349 (1998)	7
<i>State v. Hodgson</i> , 60 Wn. App. 12, 802 P.2d 129 (1990)	8
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988)	17
<i>United States v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 500 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1974)	19
<i>Wash. Rest. Ass'n v. Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 200 Wn. App. 119, 401 P.3d 428 (2017)	15
<i>Wash. State Commc'n Access Project v. Regal Cinemas, Inc.</i> , 173 Wn. App. 174, 293 P.3d 413 (2013)	19

STATUTES

Administrative Procedures Act	4, 12, 17
Laws of 2012, ch. 236 § 1; 2RP 25:9-28:20	9
RCW 41.50.125	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

59 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Parties</i> § 144	15
ER 201(b)	8
RAP 2.5(a)	17

RAP 13.1.....7
RAP 13.4.....2, 7, 8, 13
Richard J. Pierce, *Administrative Law Treatise* (5th ed.
2010).....18
Wash. Const. Art. IV § 6.....9
